J.  CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1982 2455
Synthesis of
N- Phenylsali
Chloro-oxob
Six-co-ordinate Technetium(v) Complexes with
cylideneimine. X-Ray Crystal Structure of
is(N-phenylsalicylideneiminato)technetium(v)*
Giuliano Bandoli, Ulderico Mazzi, Dore A. Clemente, and Edoardo Roncari

Report TR-192, Computer Science Centre, University of Maryland,
1972.
Figure. View of [TCOCIL'~] showing the atom numbering system
out of the solution. In such a way further reactions cannot
occur (e.g. the production of [TcCl6I2-). Also, the reaction
time is very short and this is very important when [TcOCI,]- is
used as a pre-reduced compound in the preparation of 9 9 m T ~
radiopharmaceuticals. The characterization of [AsPh,][TcO-
Cl,] confirms literature data available [e.g. v(Tc'0) I020
cm-'1 and shows the purity of the compound.
The synthesis of the complex [TcOCIL',] is also very simple.
The complex is air stable both in the solid and in solution.
The characterization was performed by elemental analyses of
Tc and C1, by i.r. spectroscopy, and definitely confirmed by
X-ray analysis. The i.r. spectrum of this compound was com-
pared with that of the analogue, [ReOCIL2,] (L2 = N -
methyl~alicylideneiminate),~ see Table 5 .  The fingerprinting
of the spectrum of the technetium compound in the range
2 000-200 cm-' is very similar to the rhenium analogue, in
particular for [TcOCIL',] v(C=N) are at 1 618 and 1 603 cm I
Table 2. Fractional co-ordinates ( x lo4) with estimated standard deviations in parentheses
X / a
2 017(1)
2 91 l(4)
2 85q8)
1 126(8)
992(8)
1031(10)
2 825(10)
162( 13)
-336(12)
- 1 349( 15)
-1 888(15)
- 1 396(14)
- 374( 14)
95( 13)
1337(13)
2 176(14)
2 46q16)
Ylb
3 206(1)
3 677(3)
3 497(7)
4 231(7)
2 651(7)
2 736(9)
1 992(8)
4 321(11)
5 077( 11)
5 217(12)
4 653(12)
3 910(11)
3 751(12)
3 Oll(10)
2 022( 1 1)
2 087( 1 1)
1387(14) -
Z l c
1830(1)
3 597(4)
837(10)
1927(10)
2 750(9)
428( 12)
2 013(11)
1441(16)
1 775(14)
1 342(17)
594( 17)
308( 16)
719(16)
1 87( 1 4)
- 257( 15)